shows the bounds of the various inputs to be varied in the global sensitivity analysis. In general,

the bounds on any given parameter are wider than necessary to capture the variation of a single

experiment, which allows them to capture the range of uncertainty seen in the body of char

combustion research. Specific details are given where needed in the table. Also, the kinetic

parameters are not shown, since they were initially determined to be highly sensitive parameters,

and then fixed at optimized values for all of the analyses shown in this work.

70

Table 5-3 – Parameters of the sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Description Min Max Nominal

VASTM ASTM volatiles; well known for common coals4 -1% +1% various

xash Ash (dry basis); well known for common coals4 -1% +1% various

xC C (daf); well known for common coals4 -1% +1% various

xH H (daf); well known for common coals4 -1% +1% various

DP0 Initial raw coal diameter (used mean value of a known
size cut, and sufficient variation to capture the bulk of
the size spread)5

-20% +20% various

EA Mean activation energy of char annealing from CBK
(kcal/mol), with ranges chosen from the scatter in the
data (Hurt et al., 1998)

1.6 3.7 2.8

EC Activation energy in the CO/CO2 production ratio
model. Wide uncertainty from CBK 8 (cal/mol). (Sun
and Hurt, 2000)5

-50% +50% 9,000

dgrain Size of ash grains in the char particle (microns). (Hurt
et al., 1998; Shurtz and Fletcher, 2013) These bounds
are exceptionally wide because the parameter is
thought to be relatively unimportant, and extreme cases
test that theory.

0.1 10 5

VHT High-temperature volatile release.  1.1*
VASTM

1.3*
VASTM

1.2*VASTM

n1 Oxidation reaction order (Liu and Niksa, 2004). The
data show wide variation for this parameter, so the
entire range is allowed.

0 1 1

P Pressure of the combustion system (atm). The CCK
code is most suited for roughly atmospheric pressure
experiments.

0.9 1.1 1

ϕaf Ash-film porosity. (Hurt et al., 1998) 0 0.5 0.17

tr Char particle residence time (s). This was case specific,
and largely of interest to observe the sensitivity of late
burn out to the uncertainty in short residence times.

various various various